• A significant portion of the capital is being used to acquire real estate.

• The property in Savannah will appreciate substantially during the time it is held for

boutique hotel operations.

9.3 Sensitivity Analysis

The Company’s revenues are only somewhat sensitive to challenging economic climates.

As has been one of the themes throughout this document, this boutique hotel is specifically

targeting upper-middle income to upper income earning people with a far greater degree

of economic staying power. Furthermore, the multiple revenue streams produced by The

Whitaker in a boutique hotel capacity will ensure the economics the ability of the business.

The restaurant and bar will be able to use by the general public of Savannah, which will

further ensure economic liability.

9.4 Source of Funds

Financing

Equity

Equity Capitalization $5,000,000.00

Total Equity Financing $5,000,000.00

Banks and Lenders

Business Loan $15,000,000.00

Total Debt Financing $15,000,000.00

Total Financing $20,000,000.00

18

9.5 Financial Proformas

A) Profit and Loss Statement

Proforma Profit and Loss

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue $10,026,000 $10,527,300 $11,053,665 $11,606,348 $12,186,666

Cost of Revenue $1,229,550 $1,291,028 $1,355,579 $1,423,358 $1,494,526

Gross Margin 87.74% 87.74% 87.74% 87.74% 87.74%

Gross Profit $8,796,450 $9,236,273 $9,698,086 $10,182,990 $10,692,140

Expenses

Payroll  $1,855,000 $1,910,650 $1,967,970 $2,027,009 $2,087,819

General and Administrative $401,040 $421,092 $442,147 $464,254 $487,467

Business Development $75,195 $78,955 $82,902 $87,048 $91,400

Marketing  $501,300 $526,365 $552,683 $580,317 $609,333

Insurance Costs $125,000 $131,250 $137,813 $144,703 $151,938

Professional Fees $75,000 $78,750 $82,688 $86,822 $91,163

Facility Costs $720,000 $741,600 $763,848 $786,763 $810,366

Misc. Costs $25,266 $26,529 $27,855 $29,248 $30,710

Payroll Taxes $141,908 $146,165 $150,550 $155,066 $159,718

Total Operating Costs $3,919,708 $4,061,355 $4,208,455 $4,361,230 $4,519,915

EBITDA $4,876,742 $5,174,917 $5,489,631 $5,821,760 $6,172,225

Federal Income Tax $812,472 $888,921 $969,799 $1,055,353 $1,145,842

State Income Tax $162,494 $177,784 $193,960 $211,071 $229,168

Interest Expense $1,192,904 $1,176,605 $1,158,954 $1,139,838 $1,119,136

Depreciation Expenses $433,950 $442,629 $451,482 $460,511 $469,721

Net Profit $2,274,922 $2,488,978 $2,715,437 $2,954,988 $3,208,358

Profit Margin 22.69% 23.64% 24.57% 25.46% 26.33%

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Revenue, Operating Costs, EBITDA

Revenue Total Operating Costs EBITDA

19

B) Common Size Income Statement

Profit and Loss (Common Size)

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%

Cost of Revenue 12.26% 12.26% 12.26% 12.26% 12.26%

Gross Profit 87.74% 87.74% 87.74% 87.74% 87.74%

Expenses

Payroll  18.50% 18.15% 17.80% 17.46% 17.13%

General and Administrative 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00%

Business Development 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Marketing  5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Insurance Costs 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%

Professional Fees 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75% 0.75%

Facility Costs 7.18% 7.04% 6.91% 6.78% 6.65%

Misc. Costs 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

Payroll Taxes 1.42% 1.39% 1.36% 1.34% 1.31%

Total Operating Costs 39.10% 38.58% 38.07% 37.58% 37.09%

EBITDA 48.64% 49.16% 49.66% 50.16% 50.65%

Federal Income Tax 8.10% 8.44% 8.77% 9.09% 9.40%

State Income Tax 1.62% 1.69% 1.75% 1.82% 1.88%

Interest Expense 11.90% 11.18% 10.48% 9.82% 9.18%

Depreciation Expenses 4.33% 4.20% 4.08% 3.97% 3.85%

Net Profit 22.69% 23.64% 24.57% 25.46% 26.33%

20

C) Cash Flow Analysis

Proforma Cash Flow Analysis - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Cash From Operations $2,708,872 $2,931,607 $3,166,918 $3,415,499 $3,678,079

Cash From Receivables $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Operating Cash Inflow $2,708,872 $2,931,607 $3,166,918 $3,415,499 $3,678,079

Other Cash Inflows

Equity Investment $5,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Increased Borrowings $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0

Sales of Business Assets $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

A/P Increases $1,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Other Cash Inflows $20,001,000 $1,050 $1,103 $1,158 $1,216

Total Cash Inflow $22,709,872 $2,932,657 $3,168,021 $3,416,656 $3,679,295

Cash Outflows

Repayment of Principal $196,366 $212,664 $230,315 $249,431 $270,134

A/P Decreases $700 $735 $772 $810 $851

A/R Increases $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Asset Purchases  $16,925,000 $146,580 $158,346 $170,775 $183,904

Dividends $2,167,098 $2,345,286 $2,533,535 $2,732,399 $2,942,463

Preferred Equity Payment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Cash Outflows $19,289,163 $2,705,265 $2,922,967 $3,153,415 $3,397,352

Net Cash Flow $3,420,709 $227,392 $245,054 $263,241 $281,943

Cash Balance $3,420,709 $3,648,101 $3,893,155 $4,156,396 $4,438,339

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Cash Flow Analysis

Operating Cash Inflow Dividends

21

D) Balance Sheet

Proforma Balance Sheet - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Assets

Cash  $3,420,709 $3,648,101 $3,893,155 $4,156,396 $4,438,339

Fixed Assets  $16,925,000 $17,071,580 $17,229,926 $17,400,701 $17,584,605

Accumulated Depreciation ($433,950) ($876,579) ($1,328,061) ($1,788,572) ($2,258,293)

Total Assets $19,911,759 $19,843,102 $19,795,020 $19,768,525 $19,764,651

Liabilities and Equity

Accounts Payable $300  $615  $946  $1,293  $1,658

Long Term Liabilities $14,803,634 $14,590,971 $14,360,656 $14,111,225 $13,841,091

Other Liabilities  $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Liabilities $14,803,934 $14,591,586 $14,361,601 $14,112,518 $13,842,749

Equity $5,107,824 $5,251,517 $5,433,419 $5,656,007 $5,921,902

Total Liabilities and Equity $19,911,759 $19,843,102 $19,795,020 $19,768,525 $19,764,651

$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

1 2 3 4 5

Balance Sheet

Total Assets Total Liabilities Equity

22

9.6 Breakeven Analysis

Break Even Analysis

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Monthly Revenue $372,300 $385,754 $399,725 $414,236 $429,308

Yearly Revenue  $4,467,597 $4,629,043 $4,796,704 $4,970,834 $5,151,699

9.7 Business Ratios

Business Ratios - Yearly

Year 1 2 3 4 5

Revenue

Sales Growth 0.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Gross Margin 87.7% 87.7% 87.7% 87.7% 87.7%

Financials

Profit Margin 22.69% 23.64% 24.57% 25.46% 26.33%

Assets to Liabilities 1.35 1.36 1.38 1.40 1.43

Equity to Liabilities 0.35 0.36 0.38 0.40 0.43

Assets to Equity 3.90 3.78 3.64 3.50 3.34

Liquidity

Acid Test 0.23 0.25 0.27 0.29 0.32

Cash to Assets 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.21 0.22

$4,467,597
$4,629,043

$4,796,704

$4,970,834

$5,151,699

$4,000,000

$4,200,000

$4,400,000

$4,600,000

$4,800,000

$5,000,000

$5,200,000

$5,400,000

1 2 3 4 5

Breakeven Analysis

Yearly Revenue

23

Appendix A – SWOT Analysis

Strengths

• Savannah is a highly traffic tourist area that receives numerous visitors on a yearly

basis.

• The revenues of the Company are highly predictable in nature.

• The Company will implement a wide-ranging marketing campaign that will